900383792

11/04/2016

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 11/04/2016 900383792

ETAS ID: TM404448

SOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Albert Bartlett USA, Inc.		11/30/2015	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Albert Bartlett & Sons (Airdrie) Limited		
Street Address:	New Monkland 251 Stirling Road		
City:	Lanarkshire		
State/Country:	ENGLAND		
Postal Code:	ML6 7SP		
Entity Type:	Limit Liability Company: United Kingdom		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85898968	ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	
Serial Number:	85898973	ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	
Serial Number:	85898978	ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	
Serial Number:	85898986	ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2124257200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

2124257200

Email:

tmdocketny@kenyon.com Jonathan D. Reichman, Esq.

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

One Broadway

Address Line 4:

New York, NEW YORK 10004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan D. Reichman, Esq.	
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan D. Reichman/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/04/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=AB Sundance Assignment#page1.tif source=AB Sundance Assignment#page2.tif source=AB Sundance Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005923 FRAME: 0990

\$115.00 85898968

source=AB Sundance Assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005923 FRAME: 0991 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Bartlett USA, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, with an address of 6050 Greenwood Plaza Blvd.,

Suite 130, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 ("ASSIGNOR"), in favor of Albert Bartlett &

Sons (Airdrie) Limited, a limited liability company of the United Kingdom, with an address of

New Monkland 251 Stirling Road, Airdrie, Lanarkshire ML67SP United Kingdom

("ASSIGNEE").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the

trademarks and the applications therefor which are listed in attached Schedule "A" (collectively,

the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE wishes to acquire from ASSIGNOR all right, title and interest

in and to the Trademarks,

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by

these presents does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey, bequeath and grant unto ASSIGNEE all

right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks; all common law rights therein; the right to

recover for the infringement thereof; and the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and

which is symbolized thereby.

-1-

NY01 4081772 vl

TRADEMARK REEL: 005923 FRAME: 0992 With respect to the applications listed in Schedule "A", ASSIGNEE is the successor to ASSIGNOR's business to which the Trademarks pertain, as required by Section 10 of the Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. § 1060).

ALBERT BARTLETT USA, INC.

Dated: <u>NOVENACER</u>, 2015

Name:

: Consistan

Title:

DIZECTOR.

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks	Serial Nos.
ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	85/898,968
ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	85/898,973
ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	85/898,978
ALBERT BARTLETT SUNDANCE	85/898,986

- 3 -